
May 24, 2023 
 

WHEREAS, it became necessary to supplement City Forces for Slurry Seal and Polymer 
Modified Micro-Surfacing improvements throughout the City; and 
 
WHEREAS, on September 3, 2021, two bids were received for the construction of the 
2022 Two-Year Term Agreement Slurry Seal and Polymer Modified Micro-Surfacing 
Contract; and 

 

WHEREAS, on November 10, 2021, the City Council authorized a construction services 

contract for the 2022 Two-Year Term Agreement Slurry Seal and Polymer Modified 

Micro-Surfacing Contract with Viking Construction, LLC f/k/a Viking Construction, Inc., in an 

amount not to exceed $12,423,914.65 by Resolution No. 21-1818; and 

 

WHEREAS, additional funding is required to complete the projects envisioned in the 

2022 Two-Year Term Agreement Slurry Seal and Polymer Modified Micro-Surfacing 

Contract for FY 2022-2023; and  

 

WHEREAS, this action will authorize Change Order No. 1 to the 2022 Two-Year Term 
Agreement Slurry Seal and Polymer Modified Micro-Surfacing Contract with Viking 
Construction, LLC f/k/a Viking Construction, Inc., in an amount not to exceed 
$3,100,000.00, increasing the contract  amount  f rom $12,423,914.65 to  
$15,523,914.65. 
 
Now, Therefore, 
 
BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DALLAS: 
 
SECTION 1. That an increase in the construction services contract with Viking 
Construction, LLC f/k/a Viking Construction, Inc. (Change Order No. 1) is authorized for 
2022 Two-Year Term Agreement Slurry Seal and Polymer Modified Micro-Surfacing 
Contract, in an amount not to exceed $3,100,000.00, increasing the contract amount from 
$12,423,914.65 to $15,523,914.65. 
 
SECTION 2. That the Chief Financial Officer is hereby authorized to disburse funds in an 
amount not to exceed $3,100,000.00 to Viking Construction, LLC f/k/a Viking 
Construction, Inc. from the General Fund, Fund 0001, Department PBW, Unit 3008, 
Activity PB51, Object 3072, Program N/A, Encumbrance/Contract No. CX-PBW-2021-
00016968, Vendor 340268. 
 
SECTION 3. That this resolution shall take effect immediately from and after its passage 
in accordance with the provisions of the Charter of the City of Dallas, and it is accordingly 
so resolved. 


